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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V13-39 / RE Michel / 1959 Hunters Way 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Robert E. DeRiggi of J.D. Signs, Inc., on behalf of RE Michel, for variance 
relief from Article 1369 as it relates to signage at 1959 Hunters Way.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Tax Map 44, Part of Parcel 44; B-2, Service Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-2, Service Business District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to erect a post-and-panel sign for RE Michel in Sabraton along Earl 
Core Road.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

The following table identifies the area and height standards for post-and-panel signs 
provided in Article 1369.07(F) along with the proposed dimensions and associated 
variances requested by the petitioner. 

Standard Proposed Dimension Requisite Variance 

Max. Height – 6.0 ft. 22 ft. 16 ft. 

Max. Area – 32 sq. ft. 80 sq. ft. 48 sq. ft. 

The petitioner has agreed to reduce the area of the sign face from 8 feet by 10 feet to 
6.5 feet by 10 feet, which will reduce the extent of the requisite sign area variance from 
48 square feet to 33 square feet.  Plans for both signs are included in the exhibits 
submitted by the petitioner. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
One of the stated purposes within the Planning and Zoning Code for sign regulations is 
to: 

“…encourage the effective use of signs as a means of communication in the City, 
to maintain and enhance the pleasing look of the City, which attracts to the City 
continued economic investment; to preserve Morgantown as a community that is 
attractive to business, to residents and to visitors…” [Article 1369.01(A)] 

Size restrictions are one of several means to accomplish this policy objective. 
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The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s 
findings of fact (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

The Board has granted similar ground sign area and height variances along the Earl 
Core Road commercial corridor including: 

 V13-01 ........... MVB Bank ground sign area (64 sq. ft. variance) and height (17.83 ft. 
variance). 

 V11-45 ........... L.H. Jones ground sign area (82.2 sq. ft. variance) and height (18 ft. 
variance). 

 V11-33 ........... Walgreens wall ground sign area (43 sq. ft. variance) and height (9 ft. 
variance). 

 V11-15 ........... Sterling Commons ground sign area (111.5 sq. ft. variance) and height (21 
ft. variance). 

 V10-29 ........... Auto Zone ground sign area (41.63 sq. ft. variance) and height (21 ft. 
variance). 

Staff recommends that should the Board grant variance relief for the proposed post-and-
panel sign, the variance approval to exceed the related maximum area standard be a 33 
square foot variance as agreed to by the petitioner rather than the 48 square foot 
variance initially requested. 

 

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 
V13-39 / RE Michel / 1959 Hunters Way 

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties 
or uses in the same vicinity, because: 

The subject property is located near the I-68 Exit and situated along one of the 5 major 
Morgantown arteries.  According to the petitioner’s submitted exhibits, the site is exposed to 
approximately 13,000 daily vehicles vehicular passengers.  Several businesses within the 
corridor appear to have similar signage in comparison to that being proposed.  Site to have 
12,000 sq/ft Warehouse Facility with reception and loading.  Navigation to site will be crucial 
for deliveries and customers.  The site also sits below the grade of Earl Core Road. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning 
district, but which denied to this property, because: 

Several Ground Signs in the Earl Core Region appear to exceed both height and Sq/footage 
from the recommended standard.  In comparison, the requested post and panel sign would be 
very similar to those presently in the district.  There appears to be a number of ground signs 
within the Earl Core Road commercial corridor that exceed the maximum area and height 
standards.  Additionally, the BZA has granted similar relief within the immediate area since the 
sign standards were revised in the 2006 major zoning ordinance amendment. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and 
will not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject 
property is located, because: 

The natural design of a typical post and panel on premise sign with adequate grade clearance 
allows for uninterrupted visibility between columns for passing traffic and should not negate 
the use of future development of adjacent business sites.  With the proposed considered 
placement outside the existing State ROW, outside traffic flow site patterns and beyond 
pedestrian normal approach, the sign would therefore not interfere with the public welfare nor 
negate the use of future adjacent business sites. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance not alter the land-use characteristics of 
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase 
traffic congestion on public streets, because: 

With the approved business use of the site, along with the comparable requested I.D. sign, 
anticipating additional traffic congestion would not be expected any more than that presently 
created by the now commuting and existing adjacent nearby business community. 
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Structural General Notes
This structure was designed in accordance with the International Building Code (IBC) - 2009 and ASCE 7-05:

"Minimum Design Loads for buildings and other structures"

Wind Load
Basic Wind Speed 90 MPH
Wind Load Importance Factor (lw) 1.0
Wind Exposure Category C
Height, to top of Sign (h) 22'
Velocity Pressure 26 psf

Contractor Notes:
Temporary bracing of the structure and safety during construction is solely the responsibility of the
 contractor. Contractor shall coordinate locations of temporary bracing with other contractors.
Prior to excavation, all buried utility lines and structures shall be located.
Do Not scale drawings.

Concrete
A. Shall conform to the following publications and commentaries:

1. ACI 301-05: Specifications for structural concrete for buildings
2. ACI 305R-99: Recommended practice for Hot Weather concreting.
3. ACI 306R-88: Recommended practice for Cold Weather concreting.
4. ACI 308-92: Standard practice for curing concrete.
5. ACI 315-99: Details and detailing of concrete reinforcement.
6. ACI 318-05: Building code requirements for reinforced concrete.

B. Cementitious materials (UNO) shall consisit of cement (ASTM C150, Type 1); & Either Fly Ash
(ASTM C618, Type C of Type F): 25% Max or GGBFS (ASTM C989, Grade 100 : MIN): 50% Max.

C. All Reinforcing shall conform to ASTM A615, Grade 60, Except reinforcing to be welded shall
conform to ASTM A706, Grade 60.

D. The Table Below provides concrete requirements. The slump is
based on water only. Plasticizers, at the contractor's option, may
be used to increase the slump. However, it is solely the 
contractor's responsibility to ensure the proper concrete strength,
unit weight, and air content. The W/C noted assumed concrete 
production facility has test records to establish the standard 
deviation noted in Chapter 5 of ACI 318 such that the proper 
strengths will be achieved. Where standard deviations can not be
established, Conc mix design shall comply with the appropriate 
sections in Chapter 5 of ACI 318.

Item Concrete Type Conc 28 Day
Strength (MIN) Air Entrainment W/C (MAX) Slump

Exterior
Concrete NWC 4,000 PSI 6% +/- 1 1/2% 0.45 3" to 5"

Buried Concrete NWC 3,500 PSI - 0.5500 3" to 5"

Stuctural Steel

A. Structural Steel channels shall conform to ASTM A36, Grade 36

B. Hollow structural sections ("HSS") including all large diameter pipes shall conform to
ASTM A500, Grade B.

C. Structural steel plates and angles shall conform to ASTM A36, Grade 36.

D. Paint/ Finish/ Acrylic Polyurethane Enamel

Connections

A. Connections, except for those completely designed and shown on the contract drawings, shall be developed by the contractor.

B. Shop connections shall be high strength bolted or welded.

C. Field connections shall be high strength bolted unless welding is specified on the contract drawingsor unless specifically approved.

D. All structural bolted connections shall be made with ASTM A325-N High strength bolts (UNO). Use 3
4" or 12" diameter

bolts (minimum). Hole diameter shall be 1
8" larger than the bolt diameter (UNO).

E. All welding shall conform to the 2004 edition of the American Welding Society requirements for structural welding code.
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